
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Election of Chair for the purpose of the meeting  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 

4.   Quality Accounts 2022/2023 –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (a)   County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust Quality Accounts 2022-2023 

(Pages 7 - 124) 
 

 (b)   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022/23 (Pages 125 - 
226) 

 
 

 

     

9.30 am 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baker, Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Layton, Mammolotti, Pease and 
Walters 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 

Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JUNE 2023 

 
 

 
QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2022/2023 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider information included in the local Foundation Trusts Quality Accounts 
2022/2023 to enable this Committee’s input into the draft commentaries . 

 
Summary 

 
2. Scrutiny Committee had previously agreed to be more involved with the local Foundation 

Trusts Quality Accounts.  This enabled Members to have a better understanding and 
knowledge of performance when submitting a commentary on the Quality Accounts at the 
end of the Municipal Year. 
 

3. Scrutiny also previously agreed to receive regular performance reports from County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT) and Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV).  

 
4. The draft Quality Accounts for CDDFT and TEWV are attached at appendices a and b. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that draft commentaries for : 

 
(a) County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust be formulated and forwarded 

for inclusion in the Quality Accounts for 2022/2023; and  
 

(b) Tees Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust be formulated and forwarded for 
inclusion in the Quality Accounts for 2022/2023; 

 
 
 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 

Background Papers 
 
There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Hannah Miller : Extension 5801 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder. 

Health and Wellbeing This report has implications to address Health and 
Well Being of residents of Darlington, through 

scrutinising the services provided by the NHS 
Trusts. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address. 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address. 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 
considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 
considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through the involvement of 
Members in contributing to the delivery of the 

Plan. 
Efficiency This report does not identify specific efficiency 

savings. 
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
6. The Health Act 2009 and the National Health Service (Quality Accounts Regulations 2010) 

requires NHS Foundation Trusts to publish an Annual Quality Account Report.  
 

7. The purpose of the Annual Report is for Trusts to assess quality across all of the healthcare 
services they offer by reporting information on annual performance and identifying areas 
for improvement during the forthcoming year and how they will be achieved and 
measured. 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committees play an important role in development and providing 

assurance on Quality Accounts reports.  The Health Act requires Trusts to send a copy of 
their report to be considered by their appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
9. In advance of the Trust’s report being considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committees it 

is vital that the priority areas identified are considered and that discussion takes place.  
Comments or views from Overview and Scrutiny Committees should be reflected in the 

final report and involvement should be credited within the document. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 96 
 

 

County Durham and Darlington NHS FT 

 

QUALITY ACCOUNTS  

 

2022 - 2023 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4(a)



Page 2 of 96 
 

Contents 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................. 4 

A guide to the structure of this report ....................................................................................... 4 

What are Quality Accounts? ..................................................................................................... 5 

Part 1: Statement from the Chief Executive of County Durham & 
[...]
nd 

Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 
There is a glossary at the end of the report that lists all abbreviations included in the document. 

Page 10



 

Page 5 of 96 
 

What are Quality Accounts? 
 

Quality Accounts are annual reports to the public from the providers of NHS healthcare about the quality 
of the services they deliver. This quality report incorporates all the requirements of the quality accounts 
regulations as well as the priorities which we have identified with our stakeholders. 
 
We set ourselves stretching objectives and, whilst we continue to see significant improvement and success 
in achieving some of our goals, it is acknowledged that, for some, we have not fulfilled our ambition. Where 
this is the case, we are committed to taking the further actions necessary to achieve them in 2023/24.  
 
This report can be made available, on request, in alternative languages and format including large print 
and braille. 
 
  

Page 11



 

Page 6 of 96 

 

Part 1: Statement from the Chief Executive of County Durham & Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

I am delighted to introduce to you our Quality Account and Quality Report for County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust for 2022/23 
  
Once again I am able to take great pride in reflecting upon the compassion and dedication shown by our 
staff, volunteers and partners for the way in which they come together, to care for all our patients – 
whether receiving acute, planned or emergency based care – to maintain cancer services and to restore 
high levels of elective and diagnostic services which are successfully reducing long waiting lists. The 
performance against our quality priorities set out in this Quality Account, should be seen in the context of 
the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic for much of the year, exacerbated by high levels of influenza during the 
winter and the ongoing impacts of national pay disputes.  
 
The Trust’s strategy ‘Our Patients Matter’ continues to drive how we manag
[...]
 good or better, with lapses in care leading to poor or very 
poor ratings being found in less than one per cent of cases. 

 
 
 
 
 
In regard to the above, it must be noted that Mortality data is provided by NHS Digital, and “Priority 
Deaths” uploaded to the Trust’s database by our Information Department the following month. These are 
allocated for review by the middle of that month.  It can therefore take anywhere between 4-8 weeks 
(sometimes longer) for the central review team to complete.  There are also some occasions when some 
deaths reviewed can be added by NHS Digital much later than when death occurred - for example 
following a complaint, which may be raised many months after the patient’s death. In addition, for some 
of the current cohort of deaths under review, such as Variable Life Adjusted Display alerts, this data is 
not available until six months after the patient has died.   
 
Transition to SJR plus 
 
CDDFT is transitioning to a data collection method known as Structured Judgement Review Plus 
(SJR+). The SJR+ method enables the Trust to have a better understanding of the quality of care 
provided than the current data capture approach.  
 
After a successful pilot of SJR+ it was agreed this was the preferred method to support learning from 
deaths in CDDFT. Training for the central review team is underway and NHS England’s Making Data 
Count team are supporting the trust with the Mortality Dashboard. The aim is for SJR+ to be fully 
implemented in 2023.  
 
 
 

 2022/23 2021/22 2020/21 

Mortality Reviews Completed 438 696 702 
Total Patient Deaths recorded 2316 2,207 2,399 

 

Page 37



 

Page 32 of 96 

 

Current CDDFT Mortality RAG Rating 
 

Measure / source of assurance RAG 

Summary Hospital Mortality Indicator (SHMI) – currently 109.69 (within expected 
range) 

 

Hospital Standardised Mortality Ratio (HSMR) – 88.52 and within expected range 
 

Copeland’s Risk Adjusted Barometer (CRAB) 
Annual review data has shown improveme
[...]
sociate Director of Assurance and 
Compliance and by a Non-Executive Director. The Board has agreed a Freedom to Speak Up Strategy 
for, which aims to embed a culture in which staff feel able to speak up, and in which the Trust universally 
listens to, looks into and learns from concerns raised. This is being refreshed for 2023-24.  
 

 

  

Page 65



 

Page 60 of 96 

 

Reporting against core indicators  
 

Domain 1 – Preventing people from dying prematurely 
SHMI and Palliative Care Coding 
 

 
 
Data source: NHS Digital 
 
The County Durham and Darlington NHS Trust considers that this data is as described for the following 
reasons: this data is regularly reviewed by the Trust Mortality Reduction Committee 
 
The County Durham and Darlington NHS Trust intends to take the following actions to improve the 
indicator and so the quality of services by continuing to ensure that mortality remains a strong focus for 
the Trust.  Over the past twelve months our SHMI position has remained within the expected range. We 
will continue to improve our position via the following: 
 

 A project focused on ensuring that patient care is accurately captured with coding, being led by 
the Quality Improvement Senior Sister.  

 Reviewing a sample of deaths for patients that had a prolonged stay within the Emergency 
Department and died during the same admission.  This work will replace the previous reviews 
completed on coded low risk of death groups.  
 

We will also continue to strengthen our mortality review process and implement the Medical Examiner 
role, whilst seeking to maintain improvements in our SHMI position, through education on record-
keeping and coding. 
 
We will continue to focus on sharing learning and hope to achieve this through the adoption of “SJRplus” 
and the reporting dashboard which enables floor to board reporting focused on the narrative and context 
of care as well standard mortality indicators.  
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Summary ho
[...]
Red, Amber Green rating system used to summarise indicator values e.g. alert, caution, 

on-track 

 

Referral to Treatment (RTT) Time – the description for the performance measure relating to how long 

a patient has to wait for an elective operation following a referral. The performance measure is that 92% 

of patients must be seen within 18 weeks.  

 

SALT – Speech and Language Therapy 

 

SDEC – Same Day Emergency Care 

 

Page 101



 

Page 96 of 96 

 

Secondary care – care provided in hospitals.  

 

Summary Hospital-level Mortality Indicator (SHMI) – Indicator which uses standard and transparent 

methodology for reporting mortality at hospital level.  

 

Tertiary Centre – Provider of specialist healthcare 

 
TEWV – Tees, Esk & Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 

 
This is Me Documentation - Intended to provide healthcare professionals with information about the 

person with dementia as an individual, to enhance the care and support given while the person is in an 

unfamiliar surrounding 

 

Trust Board – another name used for the Board of Directors.   

 

UHND - University Hospital of North Durham 

 

UKHSA – UK Health Security Agency, replacement of PHE (Public Health England) 

 

Ulysses system – Incident reporting and management system 

 

UNICEF (UNICEF Gold) – United Nations International Children’s Emergency Fund, Gold is awarded to 

services that achieve full baby friendly accreditation (Gold Baby Friendly Service) 
 

Virtual Ward – A service for treating NHS patients at home 

 

VTE - Venous Thromboembolism 

 

WASP Programme - Competency assessment; witnessed, assimilated, supervised and proficient  

 

 

Page 102



www.cddft.nhs.net

Darlington Borough Council - 
Special Health and Housing 

Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 
14th June 2023

Quality Accounts Update

Warren Edge

P
age 103



 

www.cddft.nhs.net

• Quality Matters – is our strategy to 
2025/26 to support the 
achievement of our vision, Right 
First Time, Every 
[...]
Priority 3 - implementation of the new Patient Safety Incident Reporting Framework 
 
Why it was important 
The Patient Safety Incident Response Framework (PSIRF) sets out the NHS’s approach to 
developing and maintaining effective systems and processes for responding to patient safety 
incidents for the purpose of learning and improving patient safety. 
 
The PSIRF is a contractual requirement under the NHS Standard Contract and as such is 
mandatory for services provided under that contract, including acute, ambulance, mental 
health, and community healthcare providers. This includes maternity and all specialised 
services. 
 
What we said we would do and what we did 
 

• Roll out the two-part incident approval process across all areas of our Trust. 
This involves operational staff taking responsibility for reviewing and 
approving incidents that have occurred within their service before submitting 
centrally. Roll-out of this programme continues and 150 clinical areas have adopted 
the two-part approval of incidents. Significant training and staff support have been 
required to reach this point and we are closely monitoring progress with the approval 
of incidents. To facilitate this, daily reports are provided to services to enable them to 
have oversight of incident occurrence, stage of review and approval. Twice weekly sit 
rep meetings take place to enable strategic oversight and performance and weekly 
reports are provided to the Executive Directors Group.  

 

• Introduce a triage process for incidents that have been categorised as 
moderate and serious harm to quickly determine the appropriate route for 
review. We have successfully implemented the incident triage process implemented 

 

• Develop the daily patient safety huddle to include service staff and subject 
matter experts so we can effectively review reported incidents in a timely way 
and where rapid reviews can be undertaken, where appropriate, that lead to 
immediate actions and improve safe
[...]
: Crisis, Acute Liaison and Street Triage services across our 
Trust. 
 
Whistleblowing: this is a term used when a worker highlights a concern about their 
organisation and/or services to the Freedom to Speak Up Guardian or NHS Regulators. 
This will normally be regarding something they have witnessed at work. 
  
Year (e.g., 2022/23): These are financial years, which start on the 1 April in the first year 
and end on the 31 March in the second year. 
 
 

Page 197



74 
 

Appendix 3: Stakeholders’ views 

 
Feedback to be included 

Page 198



TEWV Quality Account 2022/23
Look back at 2022/23 quality achievements and look 
forward to 2023/24 quality improvement priorities

Avril Lowery
Director of Quality Governance
June  2023

P
age 199



2

Purpose

• To look back at progress made on the Quality Account 
improvement priorities and quality indicators in the past year.
• To outline proposed quality improvement priorities for 
2023/24 (which will be included within the 2022/23 Quality 
Account).

P
age 200



3

Looking Back – Quality Priorities 
2022/23

P
age 201



4

Personalising Care planning

• Improving care planning is now part of the Advancing Our Clinical , Quality and Safety Journey 
programme which is prioritising and escalating the areas of highest risk

• DIALOG is a care planning system and is based on and facilitates a co-creation approach to care 
planning

• Significant work has already been undertaken introducing the principles of DIALOG in preparation 
for the electronic version which launches 01 July 2023

• Work targeting AMH and MHSOP inpatient care planning, via the introduction of a paper-based 
version of DIALOG and DIALOG+ continues to progress well. 

• There continues to be a key focus on improving carer involvement through the introduction of a 
designated carers tab on CITO,  a new Carers Hub and launch of the Trust Carers Charter

• There has been a big focus on developing high quality actions plans with regard to improving the 
[...]
nts.

P
age 225



Thank You

P
age 226


	Agenda
	4 Quality Accounts 2022/2023
	4(a) County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust Quality Accounts 2022-2023
	CDDFT - Quality Accounts Presentation 2023

	4(b) Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022/23
	June 2023 quality Account OSC TEWV




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Mammolotti 
and Walters 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker and Pease 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, Anderson, Robinson and Snedker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Warren Edge (Senior 
Associate Director of Assurance and Compliance), Avril  Lowery (Director of Quality 

Governance) and Dominic Gardner (Care Group Director for Adult Mental Health Services) 
 

 
SPHH1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Layton be appointed Chair for the purpose of the meeting. 

 
SPHH2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
SPHH3 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2022/2023 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 

Quality Accounts 2022/2023 for County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
(CDDFT) and Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) seeking Members 

input into the draft commentaries. 
 
The submitted report stated Members had previously agreed to be more involved with the 
local Foundation Trusts Quality Accounts to enable them to have a better understanding and 
knowledge of performance when submitting the commentaries on the Quality Accounts at 

the end of the Municipal Year 2022/2023; and had received regular performance reports 
from both TEWV and CDDFT. 
 
The Head of Quality Governance and Compliance and Care Group Director for Adult Mental 

Health Services, TEWV, provided a PowerPoint presentation for Members on the Trust’s 
Quality Account and responded to Members’ questions on various aspects of the Accounts. 
The Trust welcomed Members comments. 
 

The Senior Associate Director of Assurance and Compliance, CDDFT, presented the Trust’s 
Quality Accounts and in doing so responded to Members’ questions on various aspects of the 

Accounts. The Trust welcomed Members comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That draft commentaries for the Quality Accounts 2022/2023 for County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust and Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust be drafted and submitted to the respective Trusts for inclusion in the 
Quality Accounts for 2022/2023.  



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 


